
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CATO INSTITUTE,
AND GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131

ILYA SHAPIRO
MATTHEW B. GILLIAM
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

CLINT BOLICK
CHRISTINA SANDEFUR
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000

December 20, 2012

STEVEN G. BRADBURY
Counsel of Record
C.B. BUENTE
DECHERT LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3483
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

ROBIN S. CONRAD
RACHEL BRAND
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE COMMISSIONER’S RIGIDLY FORMAL- ISTIC POSITION SHOULD BE REJECTED AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE OVERREACH THAT BREAKS FAITH WITH THE HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDING OF SECTION 901	5
A. The Hyper-Formalism Advocated by the Com- missioner Departs Starkly from the Tradi- tional Interpretation of Section 901.....	5
1. Historically, the Availability of the Section 901 Credit Has Turned on the Economic Substance of the Foreign Tax Assessment.....	6
2. The Approach Advocated by the Com- missioner and Adopted by the Third Circuit Improperly Ignores the Sub- stance of the British Windfall Tax.....	8
B. The Commissioner’s Position Is Opportun- istic and Inconsistent with the Govern- ment’s Usual Emphasis on Substance Over Form	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	6
<i>Biddle v. Comm'r</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	6, 12
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 683 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901).....	15
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	6, 7
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 901	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Tax Ct. R. 146	7
Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2	7, 8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates & Gifts</i> (2011)	10
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , No. 04-631 (U.S. filed July 14, 2005).....	14
Brief for United States, <i>Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> , No. 602 (U.S. filed Oct. 21, 1941)	14
Brief for United States, <i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 18 (U.S. filed Oct. 12, 1957)	14
Brief for United States, <i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , No. 76-624 (U.S. filed July 28, 1977)	13
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Byrum</i> , No. 71-308 (U.S. filed Dec. 1971)	13
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Centennial Savings Bank FSB</i> , No. 89-1926 (U.S. filed Nov. 15, 1990)	13
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Consumer Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 75-1221 (U.S. filed Aug. 4, 1976)	13
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Evans</i> , No. 378 (U.S. filed Feb. 24, 1953).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George Orwell, <i>Nineteen Eighty-Four</i> (New American Library ed. 1981).....	11
Reply Brief for United States, <i>United States v. United States Shoe Corp.</i> , No. 97-372 (U.S. filed Feb. 18, 1998).....	15
